

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

MIAMI DIVISION

Case No. 1:19-CV-20592-MARTINEZ/OTAZO-REYES

VASSILIOS KUKORINIS, on behalf of
himself and those similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

WALMART, INC., a Delaware
corporation

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL,
AMENDED ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUEST, RESPONSES
TO OBJECTIONS, AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW¹**

Plaintiff, Vassilios Kukorinis (“Plaintiff”), respectfully moves for an order that finally approves the settlement between Plaintiff and Defendant Walmart Inc. (“Walmart” or “Defendant”) (together, the Plaintiff and Walmart are referred to as the “Parties”), the terms of which are set forth in the “Settlement Agreement and Release” (“Settlement”), previously filed with the Court. (Doc. No. 41-1). In so moving, Plaintiff respectfully requests the Court: 1) approve the Settlement as fair, reasonable, and adequate under Rule 23(e); 2) finally certify the Settlement Class under Rule 23(b)(2) and (b)(3); 3) finally appoint Plaintiff as Class Representative for the Settlement Class; 4) finally appoint as Class Counsel John A. Yanchunis and Ryan J. McGee of

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF LITIGATION..... 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. Information About the Settlement 3

III. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 4

 A. The Settlement Class..... 4

 B. The Settlement Benefits 5

 C. Business Practice Commitments..... 6

 D. The Notice Program 6

 E. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses 7

 F. Release of Claims 7

IV. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate 8

 1. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rules 23(a) and (b)(3)..... 9

 a. Numerosity..... 9

 b. Commonality..... 10

 c. Typicality 10

 d. Adequacy 11

 e. Predominance..... 12

 f. Superiority..... 13

 B. Plaintiff’s Counsel Should be Appointed as Class Counsel 14

 C. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 14

 1. The Settlement is Not the Product of Fraud or Collusion..... 15

2. The Complexity, Expense, and Duration of Further Litigation, as well as the Probability of Success at Trial, Supports Approval of the Settlement	16
3. The Factual Record was Sufficiently Developed to Enable Class Counsel to Make a Reasoned Judgment.....	17
4. The Benefits Provided by the Settlement are Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable	17
5. The Opinions of Class Counsel, the Class Representative, and Absent Class Members Favor Approval of the Settlement.....	18
D. Class Counsel’s Amended Attorney Fee Request	20
E. Responses to Objections	20
1. Steven Helfand’s Objection (Doc. No. 55).....	21
a. Mr. Helfand’s Objection should be stricken.....	21
b. To the extent it is not stricken, Mr. Helfand’s objection should be overruled.....	23
2. Shiyang Huang’s Objection (Doc. No. 64).....	24
V. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Agan v. Katzman & Korr, P.A., 222 F.R.D. 692 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....13

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....8, 9, 11, 12

Bennett v. Behring Corp., 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)15, 18

Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc., 507 F. App’x. 1 (2nd Cir. 2012)15

Braynen v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC, No. 14-CV-20726,
2015 WL 6872519 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2015).....22

Brown v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc., No. 11-c-v03082-LB,
2016 WL 631880 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2016)22–23

Burrows v. Purchasing Power, LLC, No. 1:12-CV-22800,
2013 WL 10167232 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2013).....8

Cherry v. Dometic Corp., --- F.3d ---, 2021 WL 346121 (11th Cir. Feb. 2, 2021)23

Collins v. Quincy Bioscience, LLC, No. 19-22864-CIV-COOKE/GOODMAN
(S.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2020).....21

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012)25

Cooper v. S. Co., 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....10

David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp., No. 08-cv-22278,
2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. April 15, 2010)12

Deas v. Russell Stover Candies, Inc., No. CV-04-C-0491-S,
2005 WL 8158201 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 22, 2005).....12

Dennis v. Kellogg Co., No. 09-cv-1786-L WMC,
2013 WL 6055326 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2013)22

Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.,
137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....16

Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck, 202 F.R.D. 310 (S.D. Fla. 2001)8

Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp., 517 F.Supp.2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007)10

Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc., 2007 WL 2330895 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2007)9

Great Neck Capital Appreciation Investment P’ship, L.P. v. PriceWaterHouseCoopers, L.L.P., 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)18

Hall v. Bank of America, N.A., No. 1:12-cv-22700, 2014 WL 7184039 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2014).....19

Hamilton v. SunTrust Mortg. Inc., No. 13-60749, 2014 WL 5419507 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2014).....19

Hines v. Widnall, 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003).....10, 11

Howard Braynen, et al. v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC, et al., 2015 WL 6872519 (S.D. Fla. 2015)19

In re Apple Sec. Litig., 2011 WL 1877988 (ND. Cal. May 17, 2011).....22

In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig., 275 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....10, 13

In re Deepwater Horizon, 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)22

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig., 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....18

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....22

In re First Capital Holdings Corp. Fin. Prods. Sec. Litig., 33 F.3d 29 (9th Cir. 1994).....23

In re Hydrocut Mktng and Sales Practices Litig., No. 09CV1088 BTM KSC, 2013 WL 5275618 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2013).....22

In re: Managed Care Litig. V. Aetna, 2003 WL 22850070 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2003)25

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig., No. 99-1317, (Doc. 1557) (S.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2005)25

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig., 967 F.2d 489, 493 (11th Cir. 1992).....16

Johnson v. NPAS Solutions, LLC, No. 18-12344, 2020 WL 5553312 (11th Cir. Sep. 17, 2020)7, 23

Kennedy v. Tallant, 710 F.2d 711, 717 (11th Cir. 1983)11

Klay v. Humana, Inc., 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)12

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc., 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)10

Leszczynski v. Allianz Ins., 176 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 1997)9

Leverso v. Lieberman, 18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994).....15

Lipuma v. American Express Co., 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)8–10, 14, 17

Manno v. Healthcare Revenue Recovery Grp., LLC, 289 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....9

Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A., No. 14-20474,
2016 WL 1529902 (S.D. Fla. April 13, 2016)15

Morgan Pub. Storage, 301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016)25

Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co., 484 Fed. App’x 429 (11th Cir. 2012).....15

Perez v. Asurion Corp., 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)10

Pierre-Val v. Buccaneers Ltd. Partn., No. 8:14-CV-01182,
2015 WL 3776918 (M.D. Fla. June 17, 2015).....14–15

Ressler v. Jacobson, 822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992)17

Saccoccio v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014)15, 17–18

Sikes v. Teleline, Inc., 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2002)13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....22

Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co., 226 F.R.D. 633 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....16

Thompson v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)12

Walco Investments, Inc. v. Thenen, 168 F.R.D. 315 (S.D. Fla. 1996)8

Waters v. Intern. Precious Metals Corp., 190 F.3d 1291, 1292–98 (11th Cir. 1999)25

Warren v. City of Tampa, 693 F. Supp. 1051, 1059 (M.D. Fla. 1988).....18

Williams v. Mohawk Industries, Inc., 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009).....10

Wilson v. EverBank, No. 14-CIV-22264, 2016 WL 457011 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2016)14

Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles, 2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2012)25
